

Wheaton Park District Lincoln Marsh Requested Program Agreement

| Group Name: | |
|------------------|-------------------|
| Type of Program: | Number of People: |
| DATE: | Time: |
| Total Fee: \$ | |

RECITALS

- A. As used in this Agreement, Wheaton Park District includes its officers, officials, agents, employees and volunteers
- B. As used in this Agreement, "premises" and "facilities" includes all facilities and common areas, including but not limited to parking facilities, restrooms, walkways, shelters, picnic areas, natural areas, cabins, etc.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals and representations herein set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. User shall remit the full balance due for the requested program two weeks prior to program date.
- 2. Payments received any later are subject to a \$25 late fee for Environmental Education Programs/\$50 late fee for Challenge Course Programs.
- 3. No refunds will be given for a decrease in the number of participants with less than two week's notice.
- 4. The last day to cancel a program without penalty is two weeks prior to the program date.
- 5. Programs canceled with less than two week's notice will be charged 25% of the total fee.
- 6. Programs canceled with less than 24 hour's notice will be charged the full amount.
- Onsite programs are held entirely outdoors and are conducted rain or shine except when inclement weather creates unsafe conditions.
- 8. The Wheaton Park District reserves the right to cancel a program if staff determines it is unsafe due to inclement weather. Groups may reschedule or receive a partial refund if the program was in progress.
- 9. User shall comply with any and all applicable rules, regulations, ordinances and permit procedures.
- 10. User is solely responsible for providing any and all supervision at all times during any and all activities connected with and associated with this Agreement. Further, User shall be responsible for ensuring that all individuals in the group comply with all applicable rules and regulations pertaining to participation in Wheaton Park District programs and use of Wheaton Park District facilities.
- 11. User shall be responsible for and will pay for any damage to Wheaton Park District property caused by gross negligence or willful misconduct of any individuals in the group arising out of any and all activities connected with and associated with this Agreement.
- 12. Wheaton Park District does not assume any liability for property damaged, lost or stolen on the Wheaton Park District premises, or for personal injuries, damages or losses sustained as a result of participating in any and all activities connected with and associated with this Agreement. User hereby agrees to assume the full risk of any injuries, damages or loss, regardless of severity, that User may sustain as a result of this Agreement. User further agrees to waive and release the Wheaton Park District from any and all losses, claims, suits or judgments or damages that User might sustain as a result of any and all activities connected with or associated with this Agreement.
- 13. It is fully understood and agreed by the parties that User shall fully defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Wheaton Park District, including its officers, employees, volunteers and agents against any and all liabilities, claims, damages, losses, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising indirectly or directly in connection with or under, or as a result of this Agreement.
- 14. If applicable, User will set up the facility for User's function. User will take down the facility after User's function. User agrees to restore the facility to its prior condition.
- 15. Candles and open flames, including birthday candles, are prohibited inside park district buildings and cabins.

Page 2

- 16. No beer, liquor or any alcoholic beverages shall be brought or consumed upon the premises or be in the possession of any member of the party. It is agreed that violation of this provision shall result in automatic revocation of all rights hereunder and the forfeiture of all fees. The foregoing shall not be interpreted as limited or revoking any rights of the Wheaton Park District under this Agreement.
- 17. This agreement for requested programs will not be entered into by the Wheaton Park District unless said Agreement is signed by an authorized representative or agent of User and delivered to the Office of the Wheaton Park District.
- 18. This agreement may be revoked at any time at the discretion of the Wheaton Park District due to misrepresentation of User, the misconduct of individuals in the group or for misuse of property. Future requested programs may be denied to User.
- 19. This agreement is entered into solely for the benefit of the contracting parties, and nothing in this agreement is intended, either expressly or impliedly, to provide any right or benefit of any kind whatsoever to any person or entity who is not a party to this agreement, or to acknowledge, establish or impose any legal duty to any third party.
- 20. This agreement may not be assigned by User without the Wheaton Park District prior written consent.
- 21. This agreement represents the entire understanding between the parties. This agreement may be modified or altered only by further agreement in writing between the parties.
- 22. Interpretation of this agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

Photos

The Wheaton Park District takes photographs or video of participants for promoting our programs, services, events, activities, and facilities in our program guides, website, or agency social media, etc. By participating in or attending any Wheaton Park District activities the participant (or parent/guardian of a minor participant) agrees to the use and distribution of his or her image (or images of a minor child/ward) in photographs, video recordings, and any other electronic reproductions of such activities for any purpose without inspection, compensation, or any other consideration now and in the future.

Warning of Risk

Recreational activities/programs are intended to challenge and engage the physical, mental and emotional resources of each participant. Despite careful and proper preparation, instruction, medical advice, conditioning and equipment, there is still a risk of serious injury when participating in any recreational activity/program. Understandably, not all hazards and dangers can be foreseen. Depending on the particular activity, participants must understand that certain risks, dangers and injuries due to inclement weather, slipping, falling, poor skill level or conditioning, carelessness, horseplay, unsportsmanlike conduct, premises defects, inadequate or defective equipment, inadequate supervision, instruction or officiating, and all other circumstances inherent to indoor and outdoor recreational activities/programs do exist. In this regard, it must be recognized that it is impossible for the district to guarantee absolute safety. Participants registering for strenuous activities are encouraged to seek a physician's approval.

I have read and fully understand the above Agreement. If responding on-line or via fax, my on-line or facsimile signature shall substitute for and have the same legal effect as an original form signature.

| Date: | Wheaton Park District |
|--|-----------------------|
| Signature (a duly authorized representative) | Authorized Signature |
| Print Name: | Print Name: |
| Address: | Title: |
| Phone: (W) | |
| (C) | |

Email directly to: Lincolnmarsh@wheatonparks.org